#### REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

PORTFOLIO COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS
TO

# NATIONAL REGULATOR FOR COMPULSORY SPECIFICATIONS BILL

[B 47—2007]

(As agreed to by the Portfolio Committee on Trade and Industry (National Assembly))

[B 47A—2007]

ISBN 978-1-77037-122-4

## AMENDMENTS AGREED TO

# NATIONAL REGULATOR FOR COMPULSORY SPECIFICATIONS BILL

[B 47—2007]

#### CLAUSE 1

1. On page 4, in line 27, to omit "2007" and to substitute "2008".

#### **CLAUSE 5**

- 1. On page 5, from line 37, to omit paragraph (*f*) and to substitute:
  - "(f) issue a letter of authority certificate which permits commodities or products to be sold or services to be supplied;"

#### **CLAUSE 6**

1. On page 5, in line 55, after "consists of" to omit "not less than ten, and not more than 13" and substitute "not less than seven, and not more than nine".

#### CLAUSE 13

- 1. On page 7, from line 26, to omit paragraph (c) and to substitute:
  - "(c) declare or amend a compulsory specification if a SANS or a provision of a SANS is not available in terms of paragraphs (a) and (b):"
- 2. On page 8, after line 3, to add the following subsection:
  - "(8) The Minister may make regulations in terms of section 36 that set out the consultation process which must precede the declaration or amendment contemplated in subsection (1)(c)."

#### CLAUSE 14

- 1. On page 8, from line 17, to omit paragraph (a) and to substitute:
  - "(a)keep or supply to the National Regulator such records as may be prescribed by the Minister."
- 2. On page 8, in line 27, after "section 36" to omit "to set criteria" and to substitute "to prescribe the process".
- 3. On page 8, in line 28, to omit "sales".
- 4. On page 8, in line 28, after "subsection" to insert "(4) or (5)".

#### CLAUSE 17

1. On page 9, in line 36, to omit "a" and to substitute "as".

#### CLAUSE 19

1. On page 10, in line 31, after "statement" to insert ", except in criminal proceedings where the person concerned stands trial on a charge contemplated in section 34(1)(i), (j) or (k)".

#### CLAUSE 34

1. On page 13, in line 31, after "14(1)" to insert "(2) or (3)".

#### CLAUSE 35

- 1. On page 14, in line 24, after "department" to insert "and administrative staff responsible for administrative support with regard to compulsory specifications".
- 2. On page 14, in line 36, to omit "Regulatory Department" and to substitute "regulatory department".

#### CLAUSE 36

- 1. On page 14, from line 54, to omit paragraph (i) and to substitute:
  - "(i) the process for the issuing of a permit; or".

## CLAUSE 37

1. On page 15, in line 10, to omit "2007" and to substitute "2008".